

Emily A. Gardner #6891
Attorney at Law, LLLC
735 Bishop Street, Suite 402
Honolulu, HI 96813
Tel: (808) 540-0200
Fax: (808) 540-0201

Attorney for Plaintiffs
Valerie Sylvester, et al

Case 1:07-cv-00409-ACK-KSC Document 17-2 Filed 08/26/2007 Page 1

Dockets.Justia.com

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CIRCUIT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

Valerie Sylvester, David Pang, Andrew Garcia,
Ruth Camargo, Chris Hubbard, Stacey Collins,
Randall Bandmann, Kelly Engle, Pam Gould and
Erik Coral-Sands

Plaintiffs,

v.

MENU FOODS, INC., a New Jersey Corporation;
MENU FOODS HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware
Corporation, MENU FOODS INCOME FUND, an
unicorporated Canadian business; Doe Entities
and Individuals 1- 100,

Defendants.

Civil No. CV07-00409HGKSC
(Non-Vehicle Tort)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND

Table of Contents

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Legal Standards.....3

 A. Standards for Removal and Burden of Proving Federal Jurisdiction.....3

 B. Amount in Controversy is Properly Assessed at Time of Removal.....3

 C. Notice of Removal Shall be Filed Within 30 Days After Receipt by Defendant.....3

III. Argument.....7

 A. The Case is Subject to Remand Because No Named Plaintiffs Allege Damages Exceeding \$75,000 and the Court Lacks Original Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332 (a) and 1337.....7

 1. Defendants Fail to Prove the Amount in Controversy of at Least One Named Plaintiff Exceeds \$75,000 to a Legal Certainty.....8

 2. The Amount in Controversy is Properly Assessed at the Time Of Removal.....11

 B. The Case is Subject to Remand on procedural Grounds, as Defendants' Notice of Removal is Defective.....13

IV. Conclusion.....15

Table of Authorities

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....2, 5, 6, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....2, 5, 6, 14

Hawaii Court Rules

Rule 6 (A) of the Hawaii Arbitration Rules.....9

Case Law

Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.,4, 5
443 F. 3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)

Albonetti v. GAF Corporation Chemical Group,.....5
520 F.Supp. 825 (S.D. Tex. 1981).

Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,5
427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)

Chicago, R.I. & P. RY. Co. v. Martin,6
178 U.S. 245, 248, 44 L.Ed. 1055, 20 S. Ct. 854 (1900)

Duncan v. Stuetzle,3
76 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)

Ethridge v. Harbor House Restatuant,4, 5
861 F. 2d 1389, 1393 (9th Cir. 1988).

Exxon Mobile Corporation v. Allapattah Services, Inc.,3
545 U.S. 546, (2005).

Greenup v. Weaver,
No. CV 04-120778 (Clackamas Co. Ore. Cir. Ct.).....10

Hewitt V. City of Stanton,6
798 F. 2d 1230, 1232 (9th Cir. 1989)

Kopff v. World Research Group, LLC,5
298 F. Supp 2d 50 (D.C. Dist. 2003)

Lowdermilk v. United States Bank National Association,.....2, 4, 8
479 F.4d 994 (9th Cir. 2007)

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,6
526 U.S. 344, 347-48, 143 L.Ed. 2d 448, 119 S. Ct. 1322 (1999).

Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Department of Education,6
951 F. Supp. 1484 (D. Haw. 1997)

Parrino v. FHP, Inc.6
146 F. 3d 699, 703 (9th Cir. 1998)

Propes v. Griffith,
25 S.W. 3d 544 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....11

Samuel v. Langham,4, 5
780 F. Supp. 424, 427 (N.D. Tex. 1992).

Sanchez v. Monumental Life Insurance Co.,3
102 F. 3d 398 (9th Cir. 1996)

Serrano v. Connect, Inc.4
478 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007)

Simmons v. PCR Tech,5
209 F. Supp 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2002)
